

Nos. 19–1091(L), 19–1094

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COMMON CAUSE, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants

v.

DAVID R. LEWIS, et al.;

Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees,

and

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND
ETHICS ENFORCEMENT et al.,*Defendants.*

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of North Carolina
No. 5:18-cv-00589
The Honorable Louise W. Flanagan

Opposition to Motion To Dismiss

Phillip J. Strach
Michael McKnight
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100
Raleigh, North Carolina 27609
(919) 787-9700 (telephone)
(919) 783-9412 (facsimile)
phil.strach@ogletreedeakins.com

E. Mark Braden
Trevor M. Stanley
Richard B. Raile
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave NW,
Suite 1100,
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1504 (telephone)
(202) 861-1783 (facsimile)
mbraden@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants–Appellants–
Cross-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Opposition to Motion to Dismiss	1
Argument	2
I. The 2019 Redistricting Plans, By Their Own Terms, Will Revert to 2017 Plans if This Appeal Succeeds	3
II. The State Court’s Judgment Will Be Set Aside on a Favorable Ruling in This Case	5
A. Congress Twice Provided Exceptions to Full Faith and Credit	5
B. A Favorable Ruling Would Negate the State Court’s Jurisdiction	10
C. Precedent Supports the General Assembly’s Position	11
D. The Law of the Case Doctrine Is Inapplicable for the Same Reasons Full Faith and Credit Does Not Apply	18
III. The Refusal Clause Remains a Sound Basis for Removal	19
Conclusion	22
Exhibit	Ex. A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	6
<i>Bohlander v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. One of Tulsa Cty., Okla.</i> , 420 F.2d 693 (10th Cir. 1969)	7
<i>BP Am., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 613 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Bridgeport Ed. Ass’n v. Zinner</i> , 415 F. Supp. 715 (D. Conn. 1976)	19
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	8
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Comm., Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Comm., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>California v. Clay</i> , 709 F. App’x 466 (9th Cir. 2018) (unreported).....	17, 21
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	2
<i>Daniels v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	8
<i>Dudley-Barton v. Serv. Corp. Int’l</i> , 653 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16, 21
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Fosdick v. Dunwoody</i> , 420 F.2d 1140 (1st Cir. 1970).....	19, 21
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	4
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	5, 8
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972)	19, 21
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912)	18

Midessa Television Co. v. Motion Pictures for Television, Inc.,
290 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1961)..... 10

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg,
476 U.S. 953 (1986)14, 15

Nevada v. Hobson, 934 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1991) (unreported)..... 17

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 4

Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996)..... 13

Red Fox v. Red Fox, 564 F.2d 361 (9th Cir. 1977) 5

Stephenson v. Bartlett, No. 02-01041,
ECF No. 64 (4th Cir. May 16, 2002)..... 4

Sykes v. Texas Air Corp., 834 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 9, 16

Virginia v. Banks, 498 F. App'x 229 (4th Cir. 2012)
(unreported)..... 17

Wisconsin v. Glick, 782 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 2, 3, 5, 12

Wolf v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. for Am. Home Mortg. Inv.
Tr. 2007-1, 745 F. App'x 205 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 10

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1257 9

28 U.S.C. § 1291 13

28 U.S.C. § 1443 passim

28 U.S.C. § 1446 2, 9, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1447 passim

28 U.S.C. § 1738 5

Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866) 6

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 4

North Carolina Session Law 2019-2203
